

Vs

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, President, Kundan Bhawan, 125, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, Deptt of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Director, Deptt. of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 2050 of 2020

Present:- Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate on behalf of Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant filed RTI application dated 12.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Director, Deptt. Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate is present on behalf of the appellant, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondents. The Counsel of the appellant stated that the attested copies of information have yet not been provided to the appellant by the SPIO till date.

I have gone through the Order dated 25.05.2021 vide which the SPIO, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation Punjab was directed that the copies of sought for information, duly attested by the SPIO, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 5 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission for compliance.

But today none has present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation Punjab and neither they have provided the sought for information to the appellant. So, a last opportunity is given to the SPIO that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission a Show Cause notice U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing and he will be penalized upto Rs. 25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 10.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 22.06.2021

(Regd.) CC: Director, Bureau of Investigation, PB., Sec-9, Chandigarh. - for compliance.



Shri Sanjeev Kumar, S/o Shri Joginder Singh, R/o Village Rehmapur, P.O. Mahingrowal, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab School Education Board, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab School Education Board, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1236 of 2021Present:-Shri Sanjeev Kumar, appellant is present.
Shri Sarwan Singh, Sr. Asstt. (90416-17359) is present on behalf of Dr.
Gurmeet Kaur, SPIO, O/o Punjab School Education Board, Mohali.

ORDER

Shri Sanjeev Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab School Education Board, SAS Nagar, Mohali. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.95 dated 16.11.2020 and the information sought by the appellant was denied U/s 8(1)(j) and 11 of the RTI Act, 2005. Not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 01.12.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 05.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the appellant has sought information regarding the result declared by the Punjab School Education Board for the exams of matriculation held in September, 1994 and regarding that the appellant was asked to deposit the requisite fee. The appellant stated that he has already deposited the amount of Rs.100/- as requisite fee.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, strict action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 10.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Rani Devi, W/o Raghvir Singh, VPO Mahabadhar, Tehsil & District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Public Information Officer,

Versus

... Appellant

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3557 of 2020Present:Rani Devi, appellant is absent.
None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Block Development & Panchayat
Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

ORDER

Smt. Rani Devi, appellant filed this RTI application on 29.05.2020 and sought information **regarding Gram Panchayat Mahabadhar, Tehsil & District Sri Muktsar Sahib** from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 30.04.2021 and the appellant was directed to submit the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within 5 days and the SPIO was further directed to supply the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant within a week from the receipt of deficiencies and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant on 03.05.2021 and it is submitted by her that the information sent by the SPIO is incomplete, not readable and uncertified.

The SPIO has also sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no. 2081 dated 21.06.2021 and it is submitted by him that the appellant has not submitted any deficiency to the notice of the SPIO.

Under these circumstances, another opportunity is granted to the appellant to submit the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within a week and the SPIO is further directed to supply the attested copies of complete and readable information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant within a week from the receipt of deficiencies and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 10.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Satwinder Singh Sandhu,

Ferozepur.

S/o Kuldeep Singh, R/o Village Kohar Singh Wala, Tehsil Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur.

(Regd.) Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Versus

.... Complainant

.... Respondent

Complaint Case No. 498 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satwinder Singh Sandhu, Complainant/applicant is present. Shri Pawan Kumar Sharma, Sadar Kanungo is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

ORDER:-

Shri Satwinder Singh Sandhu, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 04.03.2020 and **sought attested copies of complete file No. E706962G dated 29.01.2020** from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The respondent stated that the sought for information has been sent to the applicant vide letter no. 526 dated 29.04.2021 and a copy of the same has been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The complainant-applicant, Shri Satwinder Singh Sandhu stated that he has received the sought for information.

A penalty of Rs.5,000/- was imposed upon Shri Lakhwinder Singh, SPIO-cum-Tehsildar vide order dated 22.02.2021 passed by Ld. State Information Commissioner, Shri Asit Jolly and a direction was issued to deduct the amount of penalty from his salary in two installments and to intimate the Commission. But till date no compliance regarding the deduction of penalty has been received in the office of the Commission.

So, District Revenue Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur is directed that the amount of penalty of Rs.5,000/- be deducted from the salary of Shri Lakhwinder Singh, SPIO-cum-Tehsildar and be deposited under the following heads in the Govt. treasury and intimation be sent to the Commission accordingly before the next date of hearing :-

Major Head	0070-Other Administrative Services
Sub Major Head	60-Other Services
Minor Head	800-Other Receipts
Sub Head	86-Right to Information Act, 2005."

Waiting for the compliance of the Order, the case is adjourned for **17.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).**



Shri Arshpreet Singh, S/o Shri Jaswinder Singh, R/o Street No.6, Near Jassal Farm, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Faridkot.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1329 of 2021Present:-Shri Arshpreet Singh, appellant is absent.
None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School
Education Board Complex, Mohali.

ORDER

Shri Arshpreet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, SAS Nagar, Mohali. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.12.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 10.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Both the parties are absent today and neither they have sent any intimation to the Commission.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 27.10.2020 and the appellant has sought information regarding the posts of Library Restorer under Punjab Education Deptt. (Schools) for the period from 01.04.2016 till the filing of the RTI application.

As both the parties are absent and neither they have sent any mail to the Commission, so the present appeal case is adjourned with a direction to the SPIO that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 17.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Sanjeev Sachdeva, S/o Shri Rajinder Sachdeva, R/o 521, IBRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1330 of 2021

Present:- Shri Sanjeev Sachdeva, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Shri Sanjeev Sachdeva, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.11.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.12.2020. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.3281B dated 22.01.2021. Not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 10.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 19.11.2020 and the appellant has sought information regarding the official order book of the concerned school.

As both the parties are absent and neither they have sent any mail to the Commission, so the present appeal case is adjourned with a direction to the SPIO that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be issued to the SPIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 17.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, H.No. 153, Akash Nagar, Near Green Land School, Central Post Office Ludhiana, Distt. Ludhiana.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO (SE), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 1269 of 2021

Present:- Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, Appellant. Shri Pawan Kumar, Sr.Asstt. (97795-91559) is present on behalf of Shri Rajiv Sharma, SPIO-cum-Deputy DEO O/o DEO (SE), Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DEO (SE), Jalandhar. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.337910 dated 23.12.2020. But not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 15.01.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of the appellant and regarding this the authority letter is in the file of the Commission. Shri Pawan Kumar, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the information was sent to the appellant vide letter no. 54776 dated 12.05.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission.

The representative of the appellant stated that the information sent by the SPIO is not complete.

So, the appellant is directed that he should submit the deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within three days and the SPIO is further directed that he should send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within a week from the receipt of the deficiencies and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 17.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, H.No. 153, Akash Nagar, Near Green Land School, Central Post Office Ludhiana, Distt. Ludhiana.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1268 of 2021

Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, Present:-Appellant. Shri Amrik Singh, SPIO-cum-Dy. DEO, O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar is present.

ORDER

Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 15.01.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of the appellant and regarding this the authority letter is in the file of the Commission. Shri Amrik Singh, SPIO-cum-Dy. DEO is present.

The representative of the appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to the appellant by the SPIO.

The SPIO stated that the appellant has sought information regarding the vacant posts of Principals, Head Masters and Block Primary Education Officers and these posts varies from time to time depending upon the enrollment of students.

I have discussed about the sought for information with both the parties.

The SPIO is directed that the sought for information be sent to the appellant within a week through registered post and copy be sent to the Commission as compliance. Non compliance of the Order of the Commission would be viewed seriously.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, H.No. 153, Akash Nagar, Near Green Land School, Central Post Office Ludhiana, Distt. Ludhiana.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1263 of 2021 Present:-Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, Appellant. Shri Paramjit Singh, SPIO-cum- Dy. DEO, O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 15.01.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Amanpreet Singh is present on behalf of the appellant and regarding this the authority letter is in the file of the Commission. Shri Paramjit Singh, SPIO-cum-Dy. DEO is also present.

The representative of the appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to the appellant by the SPIO.

The SPIO stated that the appellant has sought information regarding the vacant posts of Principals, Head Masters and Block Primary Education Officers and these posts varies from time to time depending upon the enrollment of students.

I have discussed about the sought for information with both the parties.

The SPIO is directed that the sought for information be sent to the appellant within a week through registered post and copy be sent to the Commission as compliance. Non compliance of the Order of the Commission would be viewed seriously.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Deepak Kalia, # 31, Kailash Nagar, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1270 of 2021 Shri Deepak Kalia, appellant is absent.

Vs

Present:-

ASI Satpal Singh, O/o P.S. Division No.3, Jalandhar is present.

ORDER

Shri Deepak Kalia, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.11.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.1463-D dated 17.11.2020. But not satisfied, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 11.12.2020 and Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the appellant has sought information regarding application no. 289-5/BH dated 24.03.2014, which was marked to ASI Jagdish Singh No. 2637/JAL, but he has been transferred without giving charge to anybody.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO-cum-DCP, Jalandhar, which is a copy of letter no. 9-A-I dated 08.06.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the appellant has sought information regarding application no. 289-5/BH dated 24.03.2014, which was marked to ASI Jagdish Singh No. 2637/JAL, but he has been transferred without giving charge to anybody and the appellant was informed regarding this vide letter no. 84/ACP/RTI/III dated 08.01.2021. It is further submitted by the SPIO that a direction is also issued to SHO, Divn.No. 3, Jalandhar to co-ordinate with ASI Jagdish Singh No. 2637/JAL and to provide the sought for information to the appellant.

So, the concerned PIO is directed that the sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case, the information sought by the appellant is not available in the office of the public authority, then the concerned PIO should submit in writing that the information sought by the appellant is not available in the office of the PIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 22.06.2021